INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT

Between

BROWARD COUNTY

and

CITY OF MARGATE

PROVIDING FOR FUNDING AND ADMINISTRATION BY COUNTY OF CITY'S 42nd and 43rd YEAR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) PROGRAM

IN THE AMOUNT OF \$338,937 Federal FY 2016-2017 \$326,970 Federal FY 2017-2018

<u>INDEX</u>

ARTIC	CLE	PAGE
1	DEFINITIONS	2
2	PREAMBLE	3
3	PROJECT	4
4	FUNDING AND METHOD OF PAYMENT AND PROVISIONS RELATING TO THE USE OF THE FUNDS	5
5	LIABILITY	6
6	INSURANCE	7
7	ASSURANCES AND CERTIFICATIONS	7
8	FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY	12
9	TERM OF AGREEMENT	13
10	TERMINATION	
11	NOTICES	14
12	MISCELLANEOUS	15

EXHIBITS

EXHIBIT "A"	PROJECT DESCRIPTION
EXHIBIT "B"	COSTS/BUDGET FOR PROJECT
EXHIBIT "C"	QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT
EXHIBIT "D"	CERTIFICATION AND PAYMENT AUTHORIZATION

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT

Between

BROWARD COUNTY

and

CITY OF MARGATE

PROVIDING FOR FUNDING AND ADMINISTRATION BY COUNTY OF CITY'S 42ND AND 43rd YEAR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) PROGRAM

IN THE AMOUNT OF \$338,937 Federal FY 2016-2017 \$326,970 Federal FY 2017-2018

This is an Interlocal Agreement ("Agreement"), made and entered into by and between BROWARD COUNTY, a political subdivision of the state of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY,"

and

CITY OF MARGATE, a municipal corporation of the state of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "CITY," (collectively referred to as the "Parties").

Recitals

- A. The Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended, and applicable federal rules and regulations adopted pursuant thereto, authorize counties to enter into cooperation agreements with certain units of general local governments to undertake or assist in undertaking activities funded by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development ("HUD"), Community Development Block Grant ("CDBG") Program.
- B. Section 163.01, Florida Statutes, the "Florida Interlocal Cooperation Act of 1969," provides authority for the Parties to enter into this Agreement to exercise the powers, privileges, and authority which they share in common and which each might exercise separately, in order to make the most efficient use of their powers, and to provide services and accept grant and assistance funds for the mutual advantage of each governmental entity.

C. CITY is designated as an entitlement city pursuant to 24 CFR Part 570.4, with a population in excess of 50,000, entitling CITY to receive CDBG Funds directly from HUD and implement its own CDBG eligible programs; however, CITY has elected to enter into this Agreement to provide for COUNTY to prepare, implement, and administer CITY's CDBG Program in CITY, as described herein, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 - DEFINITIONS

The following definitions apply unless the context in which the word or phrase is used requires a different definition:

- 1.1 **Agreement** This document, Articles 1 through 12, the exhibits and documents that are expressly incorporated herein by reference.
- 1.2 **Board** The Board of County Commissioners of Broward County, Florida.
- 1.3 **CDBG Funds** The Community Development Block Grant Funds administered by COUNTY on behalf of CITY under this Agreement.
- 1.4 **CDBG Program or Program** The Community Development Block Grant Program applied for by COUNTY and awarded by HUD, as authorized pursuant to Title I of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, Public Law 93-383, as amended, and codified at 42 U.S.C. 5301 et seq.
- 1.5 **CFR** The Code of Federal Regulations is the codification of rules and regulations published in the Federal Register by the executive departments and agencies of the federal government of the United States.
- 1.6 **Contract Administrator** The Contract Administrator for COUNTY is the Director of the Housing Finance and Community Redevelopment Division or his or her designee. The primary responsibilities of the Contract Administrator are to coordinate and communicate with CITY's Designated Representative, and to manage and supervise execution and completion of the Project and the terms and conditions of this Agreement as set forth herein.
- 1.7 **County Administrator** The administrative head of COUNTY appointed by the Board.
- 1.8 **County Attorney** The chief legal counsel for COUNTY appointed by the Board.
- 1.9 **Designated Representative** The Designated Representative for CITY under this Agreement is the City Manager or his or her designee.

- 1.10 **Direct service delivery costs** The allowable direct service delivery costs incurred for implementing and carrying out eligible CDBG activities including, but not limited to, public services, rehabilitation of public facilities and improvements, or housing rehabilitation under 24 CFR Parts 570.201 through 570.204.
- 1.11 **Division** The Housing Finance and Community Redevelopment Division.
- 1.12 **HUD** The United States Department of Housing and Urban Development.
- 1.13 **Income Eligible Household**. Low-income and very low-income households as defined in 24 CFR Part 570.3, with an annual anticipated gross income that does not exceed eighty percent (80%) and fifty percent (50%) respectively, of median annual income for the area, as determined by HUD, with adjustments for family size for households within the metropolitan statistical area for Broward County, or the non-metropolitan median for the State, whichever is greater.
- 1.14 **Project** The Project consists of the services described in Article 3.
- 1.15 **Quarterly Progress Report (QPR)** The report utilizing Exhibit "C," attached hereto, describing how much progress COUNTY has made towards completion of the Project.
- 1.16 **Rules and Regulations of HUD** The rules and regulations of HUD including, but not limited to, 24 CFR Part 570, "Community Development Block Grant Regulations," Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. 3601 et seq., and the applicable provisions under the following: 24 CFR Part 91 "Consolidated Submissions for Community Planning and Development Programs"; 2 CFR Part 200, "Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards"; and any Executive Orders issued by the Federal Government or any final rule changes set forth in the Federal Register impacting the CDBG Program, as amended from time to time, and which are incorporated herein by reference.

ARTICLE 2 - PREAMBLE

- 2.1 Title I of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-383), as amended, consolidated several existing categorical programs for community development into a single program of CDBGs for the purpose of allowing local discretion as to the determination of needs and priorities for a community development program.
- 2.2 Pursuant to 24 CFR Part 570, the Project consists of an eligible activity as it complies with at least one (1) of the following three (3) national objectives under 24 CFR Parts 570.200(a)(2) and 570.208:
 - 2.2.1 Activities benefiting low and moderate income persons.

- 2.2.2 Activities that aid in the prevention or elimination of slums or blight.
- 2.2.3 Activities designed to meet community development needs having a particular urgency.
- 2.4 COUNTY will implement and administer the Project for CITY in accordance with all applicable statutes, codes, rules, and regulations of the United States, the Rules and Regulations of HUD, the State of Florida, and COUNTY relating to the Project and the Program.
- 2.5 In accordance with 2 CFR Part 2400.101, the Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards set forth in 2 CFR Part 200 are applicable to the CDBG Funds under this Agreement. In accordance with 2 CFR Part 200.101(b)(3), with the exception of the requirements set forth in 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F, Audit Requirements, in the event any provision of Federal statutes or regulations relating to the CDBG Program differs from the provisions set forth in 2 CFR Part 200, the provision of the Federal statutes or regulations shall govern.

ARTICLE 3 - PROJECT

- 3.1 COUNTY, through the Division, shall administer and implement CITY's CDBG Program in CITY as outlined in Exhibit "A," Project Description, attached hereto.
- 3.2 COUNTY shall determine eligibility for each project activity under CITY's CDBG Program to be performed by COUNTY under this Agreement in accordance with Exhibit "A."
- 3.3 COUNTY shall meet with CITY at reasonable times and with reasonable notice to discuss the Project.
- 3.4 The Parties shall cooperate in the preparation of any and all reports required under this Agreement. Each party shall furnish to the other, upon request, any information that the party reasonably requests for preparation of reports required under the Rules and Regulations of HUD, specifically 2 CFR Part 200 and 24 CFR Part 92 including, but not limited to, the Consolidated Plan and the Annual Performance Report.
- 3.5 COUNTY shall provide CITY with Quarterly Progress Reports, which shall indicate the status of all outstanding work by COUNTY for the Project, including the planned versus actual progress of the Project. The reports shall be submitted to the Designated Representative.
- 3.6 COUNTY shall use its own procurement procedures for the procurements of property and services, which shall comply with applicable state and local laws and

regulations, and all procurement shall be in compliance with all applicable federal laws including, but not limited to, 24 CFR Parts 570.502 and 570.610, and the Procurement Standards set forth in 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart D.

ARTICLE 4 - FUNDING AND METHOD OF PAYMENT AND PROVISIONS RELATING TO THE USE OF THE FUNDS

4.1 The total amount of CDBG Funds under this Agreement is \$338,937 for Federal FY 2016-2107 and \$326,970 for Federal FY 2017-2018, as further described in Exhibit "B," Cost/Budget for Project.

COUNTY shall draw down CDBG Funds directly from HUD, through the Integrated Disbursement and Information System ("IDIS"), for payment of CDBG Program eligible expenses including, but not limited to, direct service delivery costs, not to exceed Fifteen percent (15%), in accordance with this Agreement, in addition to Twenty percent (20%) of the total funding and Program Income (described in Section 8.5) for each fiscal year under this Agreement for administration costs related to COUNTY's preparation, implementation, and administration of CITY's CDBG Program in CITY.

- 4.2 CITY authorizes COUNTY to commit, process, pay, and draw down funds for eligible Project expenses incurred as described in Exhibit "B," provided that COUNTY complies with the terms of this Agreement and the procedures for invoices and payments as set forth in this Article.
- 4.3 Prior to COUNTY drawing down any CDBG Funds from HUD, the Contract Administrator or a designee of the Division, shall certify to CITY, utilizing the form provided in Exhibit "D," Certification and Payment Authorization, that the services, work, activities, or materials being invoiced have been received or completed, as applicable. After CITY approval, CITY shall process payments accordingly and COUNTY shall proceed to draw down funds for eligible CDBG expenses.
 - 4.3.1 COUNTY shall retain documentation of costs associated with any COUNTY personnel providing any services for the Project.
 - 4.3.2 COUNTY shall retain an executed original of each contract with a subcontractor which authorizes services, work, or activities to be performed for the Project.
 - 4.3.3 COUNTY shall retain documentation of any leveraging, as described in Exhibit "B," Costs/Budget for Project, which has occurred during each month.
 - 4.3.4 COUNTY shall retain copy of the purchase order or other COUNTY document authorizing the services, work, activities, or materials for which it is invoicing.

- 4.3.5 COUNTY shall retain a certified copy of all subcontractor invoices for the Project indicating the services rendered or materials purchased and the dates for same.
- 4.3.6 Upon completion of Project expenditures and activities for each fiscal year under this Agreement, COUNTY shall provide CITY with a final and complete Quarterly Progress Report, utilizing the form provided in Exhibit "C."
- 4.4 COUNTY shall expend the CDBG Funds allocated to the Project by the end of the term of this Agreement. All CDBG Funds not expended within the term of this Agreement shall remain in the custody and control of CITY.
- 4.5 CITY may suspend COUNTY's authorization to implement and administer CITY's CDBG Program for any of the following events:
 - 4.5.1 Ineligible use of CDBG Funds; or
 - 4.5.2 Failure to comply with the terms of this Agreement.

In the event CITY elects to suspend COUNTY's authorization to implement and administer CITY's CDBG Program, CITY shall provide notice to COUNTY specifying the action(s) that must be taken by COUNTY as a condition precedent to resumption of such activities, and should specify a reasonable date for compliance.

- 4.6 Any documentation required by either party under this Agreement shall be furnished to the other party at the respective address provided for "Notices" in Article 11 of this Agreement.
- 4.7 <u>Subcontractors</u>. All subcontractor fees, excluding direct service delivery fees, shall be paid and drawn down by COUNTY in the actual amount paid by COUNTY.
- 4.8 CITY shall comply with all applicable affirmative marketing requirements set forth in 24 CFR Part 200.

ARTICLE 5 - LIABILITY

The Parties are state agencies or political subdivisions under Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, and shall be fully responsible for acts and omissions of its agents or employees to the extent permitted by law. Except to the extent sovereign immunity may be deemed waived by entering into this Agreement, nothing herein is intended to serve as a waiver of sovereign immunity by any party to which sovereign immunity may be applicable. Nothing herein shall be construed as consent by a state agency or political subdivision of the State of Florida to be sued by third parties in any matter arising out of this Agreement or any other contract.

ARTICLE 6 - INSURANCE

The Parties are state agencies or political subdivisions under Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, and shall furnish the Contract Administrator with written verification of liability protection in accordance with state law prior to final execution of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 7 - ASSURANCES AND CERTIFICATIONS

- 7.1 COUNTY shall comply with all applicable federal, state and county laws, ordinances, codes and regulations relating to the use of CDBG Funds including, but not limited to, the Rules and Regulations of HUD. Any conflict or inconsistency between the any federal, state, or county regulations and this Agreement shall be resolved in favor of the more restrictive regulations.
- 7.2 COUNTY shall establish safeguards to prohibit its employees from using their positions for a purpose that is or gives the appearance of being motivated by a desire for private gain for themselves or others, particularly those with whom they have family, business, or other association.
- 7.3 COUNTY shall not use CDBG Funds to support or engage in any explicitly religious activities including, but not limited to, worship, religious instruction, or proselytization, as further described in 24 CFR Part 570.200(j) and 24 CFR Part 5.109.
- 7.4 COUNTY certifies, to the best of its knowledge and belief, that:
 - 7.4.1 No federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of CITY, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any federal contract, the making of any federal grant, the making of any federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.
 - 7.4.2 If any funds other than federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a member of Congress in connection with this Agreement, CITY shall complete and submit to COUNTY Standard Form -

LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," set forth in Appendix B to 24 CFR Part 87, in accordance with its instructions.

- 7.4.3 The language of this Section 7.4 shall be included in the award documents for all subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and all subgrantees shall be required to certify and disclose accordingly.
- 7.5 COUNTY and CITY shall each comply with the requirements set forth in 24 CFR Part 570, Subpart K, Other Program Requirements, and 24 CFR Part 5, Subpart A, as applicable to the Project, including, but not limited to, the following:
 - 7.5.1 Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended (42 U.S.C. 2000d et seq.), and implementing regulations at 24 CFR Part 1, which prohibit discrimination of persons on the basis of race, color, or national origin, including, but not limited to, exclusion from participation in, being denied the benefits of, or being otherwise subjected to discrimination under any program or activity for which CITY receives federal financial assistance.
 - 7.5.2 Title VIII of the Civil Rights Act of 1968 (Fair Housing Act), as amended by the Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988 (42 U.S.C. 3601 et seq.), and implementing regulations at 24 CFR Part 100 et seq., which prohibit discrimination of persons on the basis of race, color, religion, sex, and national origin in housing practices.
 - 7.5.3 Executive Order 11063, as amended by Executive Order 12259 (Equal Opportunity in Housing Programs) and implementing regulations at 24 CFR Part 107.
 - 7.5.4 Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended (42 U.S.C. 6101 et seq.), and the implementing regulations at 24 CFR Part 146, which prohibit discrimination of persons on the basis of age under any program, or activity for which CITY receives federal financial assistance.
 - 7.5.5 Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (29 U.S.C. 794) and the implementing regulations at 24 CFR Part 8, which prohibit discrimination of qualified individuals with disabilities in participating in, or receiving benefits and services under any program or activity for which CITY receives financial federal assistance.
 - 7.5.6 Architectural Barriers Act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. 4151 et seq.), which requires certain federally funded buildings and other facilities to be designed, constructed, or altered in accordance with standards that ensure accessibility to, and use by, physically handicapped persons.
 - 7.5.7 Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, as amended (42 U.S.C. 12101 et seq.), which prohibits discrimination of individuals on the basis of race, color, sex, national origin, religion, or age.

- 7.5.8 Section 3 of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968 (12 U.S.C. 1701u, and the implementing regulations at 24 CFR Part 135, as applicable), which provides for training, employment, contracting, and other economic opportunities for low and very low-income persons. [See also Section 7.12 below.]
- 7.5.9 The disclosure requirements and prohibitions set forth in 31 U.S.C. 1352 and implementing regulations set forth in 24 CFR Part 87; and the requirements for funding competitions established by the Department of Housing and Urban Development Reform Act of 1989 (42 U.S.C. 3531 et seq.).
- 7.5.10 The prohibitions set forth in 2 CFR Part 2424 relating to the use of debarred, suspended, or ineligible contractors and participants.
- 7.5.11 The Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1988 (41 U.S.C. 701 et seq.) and the implementing regulations set forth in 2 CFR Part 2429.
- 7.6 COUNTY shall comply with the recordkeeping and reporting requirements under this Agreement, 24 CFR Part 570, 2 CFR Part 200, and 24 CFR Part 5.168, as applicable, to enable CITY to comply with its recordkeeping and reporting requirements set forth in 24 CFR Part 570.
- 7.7 In addition to the reversion of assets requirements set forth in Section 8.7, property, equipment, and supplies acquired with CDBG Funds provided under this Agreement, and no longer needed for the originally authorized purpose, shall be disposed of by CITY in the manner authorized by the Division Director after COUNTY has requested disposition instructions.
- 7.8 COUNTY and CITY shall each comply with all applicable standards, orders, or requirements issued under Section 306 of the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 1857(h)), Section 508 of the Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C. 1368), Executive Order 11738, and Environmental Protection Agency regulations (40 CFR Part 15), if CDBG Funds under this Agreement exceed \$100,000.
- 7.9 COUNTY and CITY shall each comply with the mandatory standards and policies relating to energy efficiency set forth in the State of Florida's energy conservation plan issued in compliance with the Energy Policy and Conservation Act (Public Law 94-163, 89 Statute 871).
- 7.10 In addition to the audit rights, and retention of records requirements set forth in Section 12.3, COUNTY shall provide CITY, HUD, and the Comptroller General of the United States, through any of their duly authorized representative, access to any books, documents, papers, and records of CITY, or its subcontractors providing Project services under this Agreement, which are directly pertinent to this

Agreement for the purpose of making audit, examination, excerpts, and transcriptions. The rights of access granted under this Section 7.10 shall not be limited to the required retention of records period set forth in Section 12.3, and shall remain in effect for as long as the records are retained.

- 7.11 In accordance with Section 519 of the 1990 HUD Appropriations Act (Public Law 101-140) and Section 906 of the National Affordable Housing Act of 1990, which amended Title I of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, CITY certifies that it has adopted and is enforcing policies within its jurisdiction that:
 - 7.11.1 Prohibit the use of excessive force by law enforcement agencies against any individuals engaged in non-violent civil rights demonstrations; and
 - 7.11.2 Enforce applicable State and local laws that prohibit any action that physically bars an entrance to or exit from, a facility or location where a non-violent civil rights demonstration is being conducted.
- 7.12 COUNTY shall comply with the following Section 3 clause requirements verbatim, if applicable, set forth in 24 CFR Part 135.38, and in accordance with the provisions under 24 CFR Part 135:
 - 7.12.1 The work to be performed under this contract is subject to the requirements of Section 3 of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968, as amended, 12 U.S.C. 1701u (Section 3). The purpose of Section 3 is to ensure that employment and other economic opportunities generated by HUD assistance or HUD-assisted projects covered by Section 3, shall, to the greatest extent feasible, be directed to low- and very low-income persons, particularly persons who are recipients of HUD assistance for housing.
 - 7.12.2 The Parties to this contract agree to comply with HUD's regulations in 24 CFR Part 135, which implement Section 3. As evidenced by their execution of this contract, the Parties to this contract certify that they are under no contractual or other impediment that would prevent them from complying with the Part 135 regulations.
 - 7.12.3 The contractor agrees to send to each labor organization or representative of workers with which contractor has a collective bargaining agreement or other understanding, if any, a notice advising the labor organization or workers' representative of contractor's commitments under this Section 3 clause, and will post copies of the notice in conspicuous places at the work site where both employees and applicants for training and employment positions can see the notice. The notice shall describe the Section 3 preference, shall set forth minimum number and job titles subject to hire, availability of apprenticeship and training positions, the qualifications for each; and the name and location of the person(s) taking applications for

each of the positions; and the anticipated date the work shall begin.

- 7.12.4 The contractor agrees to include this Section 3 clause in every subcontract subject to compliance with regulations in 24 CFR Part 135, and agrees to take appropriate action, as provided in an applicable provision of the subcontract or in this Section 3 clause, upon a finding that the Subcontractor is in violation of the regulations in 24 CFR Part 135. The contractor will not subcontract with any subcontractor where the contractor has notice or knowledge that the subcontractor has been found in violation of the regulations in 24 CFR Part 135.
- 7.12.5 The contractor will certify that any vacant employment positions, including training positions, that are filled (1) after the contractor is selected but before the contract is executed, and (2) with persons other than those to whom the regulations of 24 CFR Part 135 require employment opportunities to be directed, were not filled to circumvent the contractor's obligations under 24 CFR Part 135.
- 7.12.6 Noncompliance with HUD's regulations in 24 CFR Part 135 may result in sanctions, termination of this contract for default, and debarment or suspension from future HUD-assisted contracts.
- 7.12.7 With respect to work performed in connection with Section 3 covered Indian housing assistance, Section 7(b) of the Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act (25 U.S.C. 450e) also applies to the work to be performed under this contract. Section 7(b) requires that to the greatest extent feasible (i) preference and opportunities for training and employment shall be given to Indians, and (ii) preference in the award of contracts and subcontracts shall be given to Indian organizations and Indian-owned Economic Enterprises. Parties to this contract that are subject to the provisions of Section 3 and Section 7(b) agree to comply with Section 3 to the maximum extent feasible, but not in derogation of compliance with Section 7(b).
- 7.13 COUNTY shall comply with the Copeland "Anti-Kickback" Act (18 U.S.C. 874), as supplemented in the United States Department of Labor regulations at 29 CFR Part 3.
- 7.14 In addition to the equal employment opportunity requirements set forth in Section 12.1, COUNTY shall comply with, as applicable, Executive Order 11246, "Equal Employment Opportunity," as amended by Executive Order 11375, "Amending Executive Order 11246 Relating to Equal Employment Opportunity," and as supplemented by regulations at 41 CFR Part 60, "Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs, Equal Employment Opportunity, Department of Labor."

ARTICLE 8 - FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

- 8.1 COUNTY and CITY shall each comply with the requirements, standards, and the applicable provisions set forth in 2 CFR Part 200, "Uniform Administrative Requirements, Costs Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards."
- 8.2 COUNTY and CITY shall each comply with the audit requirements set forth in 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F, "Audit Requirements," and Chapter 10.550 Rules of the Auditor General, State of Florida, as applicable.
- 8.3 COUNTY shall use CDBG Funds only for eligible Project activities and expenses specifically outlined in this Agreement.
- 8.4 In addition to CITY's right to terminate this Agreement in accordance with Article 10, COUNTY shall be required to repay to CITY, any CDBG Funds determined by HUD to be ineligible for reimbursement under the terms of this Agreement including, but not limited to, in the following events:
 - 8.4.1 Use of any CDBG Funds for ineligible Project expenses or activities.
 - 8.4.2 Any CDBG Funds expended by COUNTY, or any of its subcontractors, in violation of this Agreement.
 - 8.4.3 Failure to complete the Project in a manner that complies with the national objective(s) described in this Agreement.

In the event COUNTY is required to repay CITY any CDBG Funds pursuant to this Section 8.4, COUNTY shall repay such funds from nonfederal resources within a reasonable period of time. This provision shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement.

8.5 COUNTY shall account for "Program Income," as defined in 24 CFR Part 570.500(a), in accordance with the provisions under 24 CFR Part 570.504. Any Program Income received by COUNTY after the Effective Date of this Agreement, which was generated under this Agreement or any prior fiscal year CDBG funding agreement with CITY, shall be returned to COUNTY by September 30th of the fiscal year in which the Program Income was received. Unless otherwise provided in any HUD Rules and Regulations, the Program Income will be reallocated by COUNTY

to CITY's CDBG funding award in CITY's next CDBG funding cycle, minus a Twenty percent (20%) administrative fee to COUNTY.

- 8.6 <u>Reversion of Assets</u>. Upon the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement, CITY shall comply with the requirements under 24 CFR Parts 570.503 and 570.505, as applicable.
 - 8.6.1 Any real property under CITY's control that was acquired or improved, in

whole or in part, with CDBG Funds in excess of \$25,000 shall be used to meet one of the CDBG National Objectives set forth in 24 CFR Part 570.208 for a minimum of five (5) years after expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement.

8.7 <u>Disposition of Equipment</u>. CITY shall comply with requirements for use and disposition of equipment acquired in whole, or in part, with CDBG Funds under this Agreement in accordance with 2 CFR Part 200.313; however, pursuant to 24 CFR Part 570.502(8), if equipment is sold, the proceeds shall be program income.

ARTICLE 9 - TERM OF AGREEMENT

The term of this Agreement shall commence retroactively to October 1, 2016, and continue through September 30, 2019, unless terminated earlier or extended pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. COUNTY may submit a written request for an extension to the term of this Agreement to the Designated Representative no less than ninety (90) days prior to the expiration date. In the event the Designated Representative approves an extension to the term of this Agreement, the Parties shall enter into an amendment as provided in Section 12.16.

ARTICLE 10 - TERMINATION

- 10.1 This Agreement is subject to the availability of CDBG funding from HUD. In the event HUD provides notice to CITY that it is terminating, suspending, discontinuing, or substantially reducing the CDBG funding for the Project activity under this Agreement, CITY may terminate this Agreement upon COUNTY's receipt from CITY of notice consistent with HUD's notice to CITY. CITY shall be the final authority as to the availability of CDBG Funds.
- 10.2 <u>Termination for Cause</u>.
 - 10.2.1 This Agreement may be terminated for cause by either party for failure of the other party to comply with any terms under this Agreement if such party in breach has not corrected the breach within ten (10) days after receipt of written notice from the non-breaching party identifying the breach. Any notice of termination provided by either party pursuant to this Section 10.2.1 shall also provide the other party with an opportunity to appeal the action within five (5) days of receipt of the notice of termination. A copy of the terminating party's appeal process shall be attached to the notice.
- 10.3 <u>Termination for Convenience</u>. This Agreement may be terminated for convenience by either party, which termination date shall be not less than thirty (30) days after the date of such written notice. Termination for convenience for COUNTY shall be by the Board. This Agreement may also be terminated by the County Administrator upon such notice as the County Administrator deems appropriate under the circumstances in the event the County Administrator determines that termination

is necessary to protect the public health, safety, or welfare. If COUNTY erroneously, improperly, or unjustifiably terminates for cause, such termination shall be deemed a termination for convenience, which shall be effective thirty (30) days after such notice of termination for cause is provided.

- 10.4 In the event this Agreement is terminated for any reason, COUNTY will be entitled to draw down funding from HUD as provided in Article 4 for documented and committed eligible Project expenses in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and Exhibit "B," Costs/Budget for Project, incurred by COUNTY prior to the effective date of termination of this Agreement. For purposes of this Agreement, documented and committed eligible Project expenses means any verifiable committed expense including, but not limited to, a Purchase Order for payment of materials and supplies, executed by COUNTY or a subcontractor on COUNTY's behalf, for Project activities under this Agreement. However, COUNTY shall not encumber any CDBG Funds under this Agreement after either party provides written notice of termination to the other party.
- 10.5 Notice of suspension or termination of this Agreement shall be provided in accordance with Article 11, Notices, except that notice of termination by the County Administrator, which the County Administrator deems necessary to protect the public health, safety, or welfare may be verbal notice that shall be promptly confirmed in writing in accordance with Article 11.

ARTICLE 11 - NOTICES

In order for a notice to a party to be effective under this Agreement, notice must be sent via U.S. first-class mail with a contemporaneous copy via e-mail to the addresses listed below and shall be effective upon mailing. The addresses for notice shall remain as set forth herein unless and until changed by providing notice of such change in accordance with the provisions of this Article.

FOR COUNTY:

Suzanne Fejes, Acting Director Broward County Housing Finance and Community Redevelopment Division 110 N.E. 3rd Street - Third Floor Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301 Email address: sfejes@broward.org

FOR CITY:

City of Margate Attention: City Manager 5790 Margate Boulevard Margate, Florida 33063 Email address: citymanager@margatefl.com

ARTICLE 12 - MISCELLANEOUS

12.1 EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY

No party to this Agreement may discriminate on the basis of race, color, sex, religion, national origin, disability, age, marital status, political affiliation, sexual orientation, pregnancy, or gender identity and expression in the performance of this Agreement.

12.2 PUBLIC RECORDS

The Parties shall comply with their respective obligations under the Public Records Law, Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, relating to this Agreement. To the extent COUNTY is acting on behalf of CITY as stated in Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes, COUNTY shall:

- a. Keep and maintain public records required were CITY to perform the services under this Agreement;
- b. Upon request from CITY, provide CITY with a copy of the requested records or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time and at a cost that does not exceed that provided in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, or as otherwise provided by law;
- c. Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public record requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of this Agreement and following completion of this Agreement if the records are not transferred to COUNTY; and
- d. All records stored electronically must be provided to CITY upon request in a format that is compatible with the information technology systems of CITY.

A request for public records regarding this Agreement may be made directly to any party under this Agreement, who will be responsible for responding to any such public records requests, and for providing a copy of such public records request to the other party.

IF THE PARTIES HAVE QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO A PARTY'S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, FOR COUNTY CONTACT BROWARD COUNTY'S CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS SUZANNE FEJES AT (954) 357-4900, sfejes@broward.org, 110 N.E. 3rd STREET -THIRD FLOOR, FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301, AND FOR CITY CONTACT CITY'S CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS JOSEPH KAVANAGH, CITY CLERK AT (954) 972-6454, citymanager@margatefl.com, 5790 MARGATE BOULEVARD, MARGATE, FLORIDA 33063.

12.3 AUDIT RIGHTS, AND RETENTION OF RECORDS

CITY shall have the right to audit the books, records, and accounts of COUNTY and its subcontractors that are related to this Agreement. COUNTY and its subcontractors shall keep such books, records, and accounts as may be necessary in order to record complete and correct entries related to this Agreement and performance thereunder. All books, records, and accounts of COUNTY and its subcontractors shall be kept in written form, or in a form capable of conversion into written form within a reasonable time, and upon request to do so, COUNTY, or its subcontractor, as applicable, shall make same available at no cost to CITY in written form.

Consistent with the records retention period set forth in 24 CFR Part 570.502, COUNTY and its subcontractors shall preserve and make available, at reasonable times for examination and audit by CITY, all financial records, supporting documents, statistical records, and any other documents pertinent to this Agreement for a minimum of four (4) years after submission of the last or final expenditure report for the funding period associated with the term of this Agreement, or until resolution of any audit findings, whichever is longer. COUNTY audits and inspections pursuant to this Section may be performed by any CITY representative (including any outside representative engaged by CITY). CITY reserves the right to conduct such audit or review at COUNTY's place of business, if deemed appropriate by CITY, with seventy-two (72) hours' advance notice.

COUNTY shall ensure that the requirements of this Section are included in all agreements with its Subcontractors performing services for the Project.

12.4 PUBLIC ENTITY CRIME ACT

Each party represents that it is familiar with the requirements and prohibitions under the Public Entity Crime Act, Section 287.133, Florida Statutes, and represents that its entry into this Agreement will not violate that Act. In addition to the foregoing, each party further represents that there has been no determination that it committed a "public entity crime" as defined by Section 287.133, Florida Statutes, and that it has not been formally charged with committing an act defined as a "public entity crime" regardless of the amount of money involved or whether either party has been placed on the convicted vendor list.

12.5 INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

The Parties are independent contractors under this Agreement. In providing any work, services, or activities under this Agreement, neither party nor its agents shall act as officers, employees, or agents of the other party. Neither party shall have the right to bind the other party to any obligation not expressly undertaken by that party under this Agreement.

12.6 THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARIES

Neither party intends to directly or substantially benefit a third party by this Agreement. Therefore, the Parties acknowledge that there are no third party beneficiaries to this Agreement and no third party shall be entitled to assert a claim against either of them based upon this Agreement.

12.7 ASSIGNMENT

Neither this Agreement nor any right or interest herein may be assigned by COUNTY without the prior written consent of CITY. If COUNTY violates this provision, CITY shall have the right to immediately terminate this Agreement.

12.8 CONFLICT OF INTEREST

CITY and COUNTY shall each comply with the requirements of 24 CFR Part 570.611 relative to the Conflict of Interest provisions. Any possible conflicting interest on the part of either party, its officers, employees, or agents, as applicable, shall be disclosed in writing to the other party in accordance with the "Notices" provision in Article 11 of this Agreement.

12.9 MATERIALITY AND WAIVER OF BREACH

Each requirement, duty, and obligation set forth herein was bargained for at arm's-length and is agreed to by the Parties. Each requirement, duty, and obligation set forth herein is substantial and important to the formation of this Agreement, and each is, therefore, a material term hereof. Either party's failure to enforce any provision of this Agreement shall not be deemed a waiver of such provision or modification of this Agreement. A waiver of any breach of a provision of this Agreement shall not be deemed a waiver of any breach and shall not be construed to be a modification of the terms of this Agreement.

12.10 COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS

Each party shall keep fully informed of and shall comply with all applicable federal, state, and local laws, codes, ordinances, rules, and regulations in performing its duties, responsibilities, and obligations pursuant to this Agreement.

12.11 SEVERABILITY

In the event any part of this Agreement is found to be unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, that part shall be deemed severed from this Agreement and the balance of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

12.12 JOINT PREPARATION

This Agreement has been jointly prepared by the Parties hereto, and shall not be construed more strictly against either party.

12.13 INTERPRETATION

The headings contained in this Agreement are for reference purposes only and shall not in any way affect the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement. All personal pronouns used in this Agreement shall include the other gender, and the singular shall include the plural, and vice versa, unless the context otherwise requires. Terms such as "herein," "hereof," "hereunder," and "hereinafter" refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular sentence, paragraph, or section where they appear, unless the context otherwise requires. Whenever reference is made to a Section or Article of this Agreement, such reference is to the Section or Article as a whole, including all of the subsections of such Section, unless the reference is made to a particular subsection or subparagraph of such Section or Article.

12.14 PRIORITY OF PROVISIONS

If there is a conflict or inconsistency between any term, statement, requirement, or provision of any document or exhibit attached hereto or referenced or incorporated herein and any provision of Articles 1 through 12 of this Agreement, the provisions contained in Articles 1 through 12 shall prevail and be given effect. In the event there is a conflict between any provisions set forth in this Agreement and a more stringent state or federal provision which is applicable to any services performed under this Agreement, the more stringent state or federal provision state or federal pro

12.15 LAW, JURISDICTION, VENUE, WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL

This Agreement shall be interpreted and construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the state of Florida. Exclusive venue for any lawsuit arising from, related to, or in connection with this Agreement shall be in the state courts of the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit in Broward County, Florida. If any claim arising from, related to, or in connection with this Agreement must be litigated in federal court, the Parties agree that the exclusive venue for any such lawsuit shall be in the United States District Court or the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of Florida. BY ENTERING INTO THIS AGREEMENT, CITY AND COUNTY HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVE ANY RIGHTS EITHER PARTY MAY

HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY CIVIL LITIGATION RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT. IF A PARTY FAILS TO WITHDRAW A REQUEST FOR A JURY TRIAL IN A LAWSUIT ARISING OUT OF THIS AGREEMENT AFTER WRITTEN NOTICE BY THE OTHER PARTY OF VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION, THE PARTY MAKING THE REQUEST FOR JURY TRIAL SHALL BE LIABLE FOR THE REASONABLE ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS OF THE OTHER PARTY IN CONTESTING THE REQUEST FOR JURY TRIAL, AND SUCH AMOUNTS SHALL BE AWARDED BY THE COURT IN ADJUDICATING THE MOTION.

12.16 AMENDMENTS

The Parties may amend this Agreement to conform to changes in federal, state, or local laws, regulations, directives, and objectives. No modification, amendment, or alteration in the terms or conditions contained herein shall be effective unless contained in a written document prepared with the same or similar formality as this Agreement and executed by the Board and CITY or others delegated authority to or otherwise authorized to execute same on their behalf. The County Administrator shall be authorized to execute amendments that extend the term of the Agreement or that change the Project, so long as the Project consists of eligible activities under 24 CFR Part 570.

12.17 PRIOR AGREEMENTS

This Agreement represents the final and complete understanding of the Parties regarding the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous negotiations and discussions regarding that subject matter. There is no commitment, agreement, or understanding concerning the subject matter of this Agreement that is not contained in this written document.

12.18 INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE

Any and all Recital clauses stated above are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference. The attached Exhibits "A" through "D" are incorporated into and made a part of this Agreement. The Rules and Regulations of HUD and any other HUD regulations addressed in this Agreement which are not specifically identified in the definition contained in Section 1.16 herein shall be deemed incorporated herein by reference.

12.19 <u>SURVIVAL</u>

Either party's right to monitor, evaluate, enforce, audit and review, any obligations to indemnify and insure, any assurances and certifications, and items of financial responsibility shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement. Any provision of this Agreement which contains a restriction or requirement which extends beyond the date of termination or expiration set forth herein shall survive expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement and be enforceable.

12.20 FORCE MAJEURE

If the performance of this Agreement, or any obligation hereunder is prevented by reason of hurricane, earthquake, or other casualty caused by nature, or by labor strike, war, or by a law, order, proclamation, regulation, ordinance of any governmental agency, the party so affected, upon giving prompt notice to the other party, shall be excused from such performance to the extent of such prevention, provided that the party so affected shall first have taken reasonable steps to avoid and remove such cause of non-performance and shall continue to take reasonable steps to avoid and remove such cause, and shall promptly notify the other party in writing and resume performance hereunder whenever such causes are removed; provided, however, that if such non-performance exceeds sixty (60) days, the party that is not prevented from performance by the force majeure event shall have the right to terminate this Agreement upon written notice to the party so affected. This Section shall not supersede or prevent the exercise of any right the Parties may otherwise have to terminate this Agreement.

12.21 REPRESENTATION OF AUTHORITY

Each individual executing this Agreement on behalf of a party hereto hereby represents and warrants that he or she is, on the date he or she signs this Agreement, duly authorized by all necessary and appropriate action to execute this Agreement on behalf of such party and does so with full legal authority.

12.22 MULTIPLE ORIGINALS

Multiple copies of this Agreement may be executed by the Parties, each of which, bearing original signatures, shall have the force and effect of an original document.

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this Agreement: BROWARD COUNTY, through its BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, signing by and through its County Administrator, authorized to execute same by Board action on the 23rd day of January, 2018, Agenda Item #16, and CITY OF MARGATE, signing by and through its ______, duly authorized to execute same.

COUNTY

WITNESSES:	BROWARD COUNTY, by and through its County Administrator				
Signature	Ву				
<u></u>	day of, 2018				
Signature Insurance requirements approved by Broward County Risk Management Division	Approved as to form by Andrew J. Meyers Broward County Attorney Governmental Center, Suite 423 115 South Andrews Avenue Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301 Telephone: (954) 357-7600 Telecopier: (954) 357-7641				
Ву	By				
Signature (Date)	By Patrice M. Eichen (Date) Assistant County Attorney				
Print Name and Title above	_				

PME:dp CDBG City of Margate ILA 030718 03/07/18 60129 INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN BROWARD COUNTY AND CITY OF MARGATE PROVIDING FOR FUNDING AND ADMINISTRATION BY COUNTY OF CITY'S 42nd AND 43rd YEAR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) PROGRAM, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$338,937 FEDERAL FY 2016-2017 AND \$326,970 FEDERAL FY 2017-2018

<u>CITY</u>

ATTEST:

CITY OF MARGATE

By___

City Clerk

By____

Signature

Print Name and Title

____ day of _____, 2018

By _____

City Manager

Print Name and Title

_____ day of ______, 2018

Approved as to legal sufficiency:

By___

City Attorney

EXHIBIT "A" PROJECT DESCRIPTION

I. Eligible Activities.

COUNTY will implement CITY's Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Consolidated Plan, annual CDBG Action Plan, and Consolidated Annual Performance and Evaluation Report (CAPER). The following CDBG Program eligible activities may be implemented by COUNTY as determined by CITY:

a. Minor Home Repair

This activity will provide repairs necessary to provide safe and decent housing and preserve CITY's affordable housing stock, and may include, but is not limited to, exterior improvements to and/or replacement of housing components such as roof, windows, doors, air conditioning, or emergency repairs, and are considered eligible activities qualified under 24 CFR Part 570.202.

b. Purchase Assistance

This activity will assist eligible first-time homebuyers with a deferred payment loan to be applied towards the costs of purchasing existing or newly constructed eligible affordable housing. Eligible costs shall include down payment, closing costs, mortgage buy down, housing rehabilitation, and such other costs associated with purchasing a home which are considered eligible activities under 24 CFR Part 570.201(n).

c. Foreclosure Prevention

This activity will provide qualified homeowners the opportunity to avoid foreclosures and retain their homes, and is designed to assist households that need immediate financial assistance to stop their homes from being foreclosed, or sold for non-payment of taxes or homeowners association assessments, and are considered eligible activities under 24 CFR Part 570.201(e).

d. Public Facility/Infrastructure

This activity will provide improvements to public parks and/or infrastructure including, but not limited to, water and sewer connections, and are considered eligible activities under 24 CFR Part 570.201(c), as they benefit low- and moderate-income persons under 24 CFR Part 570.208(a)(1), Area Benefit Activities.

e. Program Administration and Planning

This activity will provide administrative services relating to general management, oversight, coordination, and implementation of the various programs and activities. This activity allows for planning activities to benefit CITY's low- and moderate-income areas and to undertake fair housing activities, as applicable. This activity is intended to benefit low- and moderate-income persons and is an eligible activity under 24 CFR Part 570.206.

II. MANAGEMENT SERVICES

In addition to implementing the eligible activities for CITY as described in Section I. above, COUNTY will administer and monitor CITY's Program compliance and consolidated implementation including, but not limited to, the following management services and actions:

- a. Prepare, and update as needed, an annual calendar of events and reporting dates for the Program (e.g., annual report deadlines, financial transaction reports, labor standards reports, community meetings, public notices, and public hearings).
- b. Develop CDBG Annual Action Plans including organizing, scheduling, and coordinating citizen participation and commission workshops.

- c. Prepare a 5-year CDBG Consolidated Plan.
- d. Establish and update the Program guidelines for each funded activity, as needed.
- e. Establish and maintain a file system for compliance with record keeping requirements under 24 CFR Part 570.
- f. Establish and implement HUD's Integrated Disbursement and Information System (IDIS) for CITY; review and implement financial, administrative and bookkeeping requirements; and coordinate billings, purchasing, reimbursements, and check requests.
- g. Manage and supervise day-to-day operation of the Program and funded activities.
- h. Monitor Program activities and prepare quarterly progress reports.
- i. Process loans/grants associated with the applicable Program funded activities.
- j. Review all necessary or appropriate agreements for compliance with applicable Program requirements.
- k. Prepare appropriate documents including, but not limited to, applications, compliance check lists, and certifications, as required.
- I. Conduct income certifications including, but not limited to, reviewing applicants' files in order to make such certifications.
- m. Determine eligibility of Program participants.
- n. Coordinate any site-specific environmental review process required for the Project activities to be implemented for each specific Program activity.
- o. Conduct actual on-site and in-house housing inspections and assist in the preparation of project specifications and work orders.
- p. Monitor and enforce all applicable civil rights and anti-discrimination laws, fair housing choice, equal employment opportunity, anti-displacement and relocation assistance, removal of architectural barriers, and other Program requirements enumerated and described under 24 CFR Part 570, Subpart K.
- q. Monitor and enforce labor standards for compliance with Davis Bacon Act

requirements, if applicable.

- r. Implement the recommended actions identified in CITY's Analysis of Impediments to Fair Housing Choice.
- s. Coordinate responses to inquiries from CITY's residents about the Program and funded activities.
- t. Attend appropriate meetings; handle phone calls with applicants, contractors, property owners, lenders, and CITY staff, as reasonably requested by the Designated Representative.
- u. Prepare the Consolidated Annual Performance and Evaluation Report (CAPER) for the applicable CDBG program year.
- v. Ensure compliance with reporting and application submission deadlines and requirements for the Program and funded activities.
- w. Ensure that Program funds are expended in a timely manner.

III. CITY's Responsibilities.

- a. CITY shall conduct the citizen participation necessary for preparation of the CDBG Annual Action Plan with COUNTY's assistance.
- b. CITY shall conduct the marketing for all housing and public service activities, as applicable
- c. CITY shall continue to provide COUNTY with the necessary documentation including, but not limited to, maps and demographics for data and analysis, as needed.
- d. CITY shall review and approve each Exhibit "D," Certificate and Payment Authorization Form submitted by COUNTY and process payment in a timely manner.

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.)

EXHIBIT "B"

COSTS/BUDGET FOR PROJECT

FUNDING SOURCE	PROGRAM						
BUDGET							
CDBG FY 2016	Purchase Assistance						
\$152,522							
CDBG FY 2016	Residential Rehabilitation						
\$152,522							
CDBG FY 2016	Planning and Administration						
\$33,893							
CDBG FY 2016	TOTAL ESTIMATED ALLOCATION:						
\$338,937							
CDBG FY 2017	Purchase Assistance						
\$147,137							
CDBG FY 2017	Residential Rehabilitation						
\$147,136							
CDBG FY 2017	Planning and Administration						
\$32,697							
CDBG FY 2017	TOTAL ESTIMATED ALLOCATION:						
\$326,970							
Total Estimated Purch	ase Assistance Budget:						
\$299,659							
Total Estimated Resid	ential Rehabilitation Budget:						
\$299,658							
Total Estimated Planning and Administration Budget:							
\$66,590							
	STIMATED PROJECT BUDGETS:						
\$665,907							

BUDGET NARRATIVE:

FY 2016-2017

Г

FY 2016-2017 - \$152,522 in CDBG Funds will be allocated to eligible direct service delivery costs to assist three (3) homebuyers with homeownership activities including, but not limited to, down-payment assistance/closing costs, and principal write-downs.

FY 2016-2017 - \$152,522 in CDBG Funds will be allocated to eligible direct service delivery costs to assist three (3) homeowners with housing rehabilitation.

EXHIBIT "B"

COSTS/BUDGET FOR PROJECT (Continued)

FY 2016-2017 - \$33,893 in CDBG Funds will be allocated for the administration of the CDBG Program in accordance with the CDBG grant funding requirements and the Agreement.

FY 2017-2018

FY 2017-2018 - \$147,137 in CDBG Funds will be allocated to eligible direct service delivery costs to assist three (3) homebuyers with homeownership activities including, but not limited to, down-payment assistance/closing costs, and principal write-downs.

FY 2017-2018 - \$147,136 in CDBG Funds will be allocated to eligible direct service delivery costs to assist a minimum of three (3) homeowners with housing rehabilitation.

FY 2017-2018 - \$32,697 in CDBG Funds will be allocated for the administration of the CDBG grant funding requirements and the Agreement.

EXHIBIT "C" **QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT**

Period Covered: ______ to _____ Date of Report: _____

Project Information. Α.

Agency Name:	
Person Preparing the Report:	
Signature and Title:	
Project Funding Year,	
Title and IDIS Activity	
Number:	
Project Start-Up Date:	
Project Completion Date:	
Amended Completion Date:(if	
applicable)	

B.1 <u>Project Cost</u>.

	Budget	Total Expenditures Up to Last Billing	Total Expenditures this Billing	Funds Expended To Date	Percentage
Total Project					
-	\$	\$	\$	\$	%
CDBG Funds	\$	\$	\$	\$	%
Other Funding (specify source below)	\$	\$	\$	\$	%

Declaration of Agency Budget Changes. B.2

Program Income/Recapture:

Source of Program Income/Recapture: _____

Other Grant Awards. **B.3**

Date(s): _____ Dollar Amount _____

Page 1 of 4

Funding Source_____

EXHIBIT "C" QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT (Continued)

B.4 <u>Percent of Project Completed to date</u>. ____%

C. 1 Describe specific work tasks and qualified accomplishments completed this month:

Work Tasks	Status (i.e., underway, pending, <u>completed)</u>

C.2 Describe success or problems encountered with the Project:

- C.3 <u>Anticipated problems or concerns with the Project</u>: Please identify technical assistance needed and/or requested from the Housing Finance and Community Redevelopment Division staff.
- **C.4** <u>Anticipated advertisements and/or other contractual services</u>: If applicable, has the Housing Finance and Community Redevelopment Division staff been advised and appropriate steps taken to assure compliance?

D. <u>Program Objectives</u>:

Work Tasks	Projected Yearly Total/ Performance	Monthly Progress	Progress Yr-To- Date	Supporting Documentation	

Work Tasks	Projected Yearly Total/ Performance	Monthly Progress	Progress Yr-To- Date	Supporting Documentation

EXHIBIT "C" QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT (Continued)

PURCHASE ASSISTANCE

DIRECT BENEFIT REPORT FORM

Please specify total number of persons or households (as applicable) assisted/served since execution of the Agreement.

Broward Coun	ty Purchase Assis	tance Tracking								
Subgrantee	e:									
Acomplish	ment Period:									
IDIS	HOME	First Name	Last Name	Street Address	Cite	County	Zip Code			
Activity	Funding	FILST Name	Last Name	Street Address	City	county	zip code			
						-	44			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Summary Narrative	<u>Energy Star</u> Y/N	<u>504 Y/N</u>	<u>Period of</u> Affordability	Lead Paint: Year Built	Lead Paint Remediation	<u>FHA</u> Insured Y/N	<u>Counseling</u> <u>Type</u>	<u>First Time</u> <u>Homebuyer</u> Y/N	<u>From</u> <u>Public</u> <u>Housing</u>	Housing Assistance Type
									0.000	
Purchase Price	HOME DPA Amount	<u>Other</u> Subsidies	Other Subsidies Amount	Purchaser Cash	Private Loan Amount					
<u>Bedrooms</u>	<u>Occupant</u>	<u>% Median</u> Income	Hispanic/Latino	Race	Household Size	Туре	Assistance Type			
						-				

EXHIBIT "C" <u>QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT</u> <u>(Continued)</u>

HOMEOWNER REHABILITATION

Broward County Homeowner Rehab Tracking Subgrantee:

Acomplishm															
Activity	HOME Funding Year	<u>First Name</u>	Last Name	Street Address	City	County		Date Project Completed							
Summary Narrative	Property	<u>Total</u> <u>Completed</u> <u>Units</u>		Units Qualified as Energy Star, Total	Qualified as Energy Star,	s 504	Links HOME		Remediation		<u>Value After</u> Rehab S	C.	0		
HOME FUND (Including PI) Form of assistance Amortized Loan \$	Grant \$	Deferred Payment Loan \$	<u>Other \$</u>	Total \$	Funds Form of Assistance: Other Federal	Form of Assistance	e Local Funds	Tax Exempt s Bond Proceeds \$		Assistance:	n <u>Owner</u> Cash : Contributio n \$	<u>Private</u> o Grants \$	<u>Total \$</u>	ACTIVITY TOTALS: HOME Funds \$	
										1		-			1
<u>Unit</u> Number	Number of Bedrooms	Occupant	<u>% Median</u> Income	Hispanic or Latino	Race		the second se	Assistance Type	Total Monthly Rent \$	-					
												-			-
	4			4											

Broward County Housing Finance Community Redevelopment Division 110 NE 3rd Street Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301 (954) 357-4900

EXHIBIT "D" CERTIFICATE AND PAYMENT AUTHORIZATION FORM

Date:

(

(

To:	City	
	Address	
	City, FL Zip Code	
Payme	ent Authorization #:	
Recipi	ient Name & Address:	

Pursuant to the terms of the Agreement between Broward County ("County") and ______ ("City"), dated ______, the City authorizes the County to draw down funds for the following activity(ies), as more specifically described herein and in Exhibit "A" to the Agreement:

) Direct client subsidy/Construction Cost \$_____

) Direct client subsidy/Down Payment Assistance Cost \$_____

) Direct Service Delivery Cost \$_____

) Administration Cost \$_____

Grand Total: \$

Description of Work/activities, Time for Performance, and Guaranteed Maximum Amount of Compensation [Add additional page(s), if necessary]:

 City:
 Signature: ______

 Print: ______
 Title: ______

 County:
 Signature: ______

 Print: ______
 Title: ______

 Print: ______
 Title: ______

Certification: County certifies that this billing is correct and just and based upon obligations of record for this project; that the work and services are in accordance with agreement between County and City, including any amendments thereto; and that the progress of the work and services under the Agreement are satisfactory and are consistent with the amount billed.